RESOLUTION NO. 2015-10

A RESOLUTION HONORING JANET MULH FOR HER DEDICATION AND SERVICE TO THE VILLAGE OF WAITE HILL, OHIO.

WHEREAS, Janet Mulh began her service with the Village of Waite Hill as Clerk-Treasurer in October of 1997; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Mulh served as Clerk-Treasurer through June 30, 2015; and

WHEREAS, Mayor Robert A. Ranallo, expressed his appreciation for Ms. Mulh's many talents as follows:

Janet is a top rate professional. She has consistently demonstrated a strong commitment to the Village and has been a valued member of our management team for the better part of eighteen years. Janet has also been a friendly face of the Village, and has consistently gone above and beyond the call of duty to help residents. Janet's loyal, dedicated service to the Village will be missed. We wish her all the best.

WHEREAS, President of Village Council Ryan Cox praised Ms. Mulh's ability to adapt to the Village's changing financial challenges as follows:

As Village's administration changed, Janet was willing to learn a new system and modify and improve reports to council that were necessary to assess our cash flow challenges. She was proactive in assisting other departments in finding ways to save money in their respective budgets. Council received nothing less than great reviews from residents with whom Janet interacted.

WHEREAS, Vice President of Village Council Ken Dery applauded Ms. Mulh's aptitude in her job responsibilities as follows:

Having worked closely with Janet as the Council representative on Planning & Zoning and Architectural Board of Review, she has been so much more than just an exceptional assistant. Her sensitive help with these often complex challenges has been invaluable. Her legendary minutes of those meetings, oftentimes sweetly referred to as "novelettes," showed her skill, attention to detail, accuracy and insight. Her memory is stupendous. She can put her hands on any record, but remembers most without having to look!

WHEREAS, Councilman Karl Scheucher celebrated Ms. Mulh's exemplary service as

follows:

Janet's skills span over 40 task areas, from finance to human resources, from Secretary to Boards and Commissions to functioning as the "face of the Village." The last several years have presented unique challenges. The Village has encountered income decline, including the elimination of estate tax, property value depreciation, interest rate erosion, severe cutbacks in local government funding, while cost inflation has continued apace. Janet has been instrumental in keeping the Village running during these challenging economic times, which have been anything but "business as usual." She will be missed. I wish Janet the very best success in all of her future endeavors.

WHEREAS, Member of Village Council Marcia A. Merritt admired Ms. Mulh's willingness to share the knowledge she has developed during her years of dedicated service to the Village as follows:

Being the newest member of council, Janet has been a lifesaver for me. Anytime I have a question, Janet is always there with an immediate answer. She is also the world's best proof-reader. I always ask Janet to review the Village Voice before printing. She responds almost immediately and can find the most obscure typos. She is constantly making all of us look good. Her presence in Waite Hill is going to be missed more than we know. Best of luck Janet!

WHEREAS, Law Director Stephen L. Byron extolled Ms. Mulh's virtues as a committed, thoughtful public servant as follows:

I have worked with Janet Mulh since the time she joined the Village of Waite Hill in the late 1990's. Janet has been a thoughtful and hardworking public servant who cared deeply about helping the residents of the Village. Her deep understanding of the finances of the Village of Waite Hill, along with her work with the Planning and Zoning Commission and the Board of Zoning Appeals, helped to keep the Village of Waite Hill one of the finest communities in northeast Ohio. On behalf of the law department, I extend Janet my best wishes on her new opportunity!

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council desire to express their gratitude for Ms. Mulh's dedication by spreading upon the record of the Village Council this Resolution to honor Ms. Mulh for her dedication and service to the Village; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF WAITE HILL, LAKE COUNTY, STATE OF OHIO:

SECTION 1. That the Mayor and Council, on behalf of all of the people of the Village of

Waite Hill, Ohio hereby express their sincere gratitude to Janet Mulh for her outstanding public service and dedication to the Village of Waite Hill, Ohio.

SECTION 2. That actions of this Council concerning and relating to the passage of this legislation were adopted in an open meeting of this Council and that all deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that resulted in such formal action were held in compliance with all legal requirements including Chapter 107 of the Codified Ordinances of the Village of Waite Hill.

SECTION 3. That this Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after the

earliest period allowed by lav	V.		
PASSED:	, 2015	Council President	
Submitted to the Mayor for his approval on this day of	_, 2015	Approved by the Mayor	
ATTEST:			, 2015
Clerk-Treasurer		 Mayor	